Unofficial Copy L2 1997 Regular Session 7lr1806

By: Washington County Delegation		
Introduced and read first time: January 31, 1997		
Assigned to: Commerce and Government Matters		
Committee Report: Favorable		
House action: Adopted		
Read second time: March 4, 1997		
CHAPTER		
1 AN ACT concerning		
2 Washington County - Electrician Licenses - Examinations		
3 FOR the purpose of altering the passing grade of an examination to qualify for a Master		
4 Electrician license in Washington County.		
5 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,		
6 The Public Local Laws of Washington County		
7 Section 8-106(a)(1)		
8 Article 22 - Public Local Laws of Maryland		
9 (1991 Edition and August 1994 Supplement, as amended)		
(As enacted by Chapter 295 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 1996)		
11 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF		
12 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:		
13 Article 22 - Washington County		
14 8-106.		
(a) (1) (i) Before any individual engages in the business of a Master		
16 Electrician in Washington County, that individual shall apply to the Board for a license		
17 examination.		
18 (ii) The Board shall hold license examinations 4 times annually at a		
19 time and place determined by the Board.		
20 (iii) An applicant shall file a license application with work experience		
21 verification letters and an examination fee of \$50 at least 30 days before the examination		
22 date. The examination fee is not refundable.		

1	(iv) An applicant shall take and pass an objective written examination
2	to determine fitness for a license.
3	(v) The passing grade for the examination shall be [75] 70 percent.
4	(vi) The examination shall require knowledge of all applicable codes,
5	laws, rules, and principles of electrical installations.
6	SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect
7	October 1, 1997.